

GAHC010201882016



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 57/2016**

1:J.K.B. ENTERPRISE  
FORMARLY A PARTNERSHIP FIRM, PRESENTLY A PROPRIETORIAL  
CONCERN, HAVING ITS OFFICE AT A.T. ROAD, DIBRUGARH, REP. BY ITS  
PROPRIETOR SRI KUSH KUMAR YADAV, S/O LT. JOYGOBIND YADAV, R/O  
KHALIHAMARI, DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

1:JYOTY NARAIN SHARMA and ORS  
SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PWD DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI

2:K C HAZARIKA  
CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD ROADS  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI

3:RAJ KAMAL DUTTA  
ADDL. CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD ROADS  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI

4:KAMLESWAR DEKA  
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD DIBRUGARH ROADS DIVISION  
DIBRUGARH

5:SRI AJIT KAKOTI  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PWD DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
ASSAM.

6:SHRI DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA  
THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD  
ROADS CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.A CHETIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. T C CHUTIA (R6)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02-03-2020**

Heard Mr. P. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner.

It is submitted by Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned counsel for the respondents, on instruction, that the matter is still under process at the end of the Government.

It is submitted by Mr. Deka that the writ petition was disposed of in the year 2012 by an order 30.08.2012 and there is unreasonable delay on the part of the respondent authorities in releasing the outstanding dues of the petitioner. It is submitted by Mr. T.C. Chutia that he will get the necessary instruction in the matter after the end of the current financial year on 31.03.2020.

Considering the fact that the order of release of payment was made in the year 2012, list the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**