

GAHC010201882016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/57/2016

J.K.B. ENTERPRISE
FORMARLY A PARTNERSHIP FIRM, PRESENTLY A PROPRIETORIAL
CONCERN, HAVING ITS OFFICE AT A.T. ROAD, DIBRUGARH, REP. BY ITS
PROPRIETOR SRI KUSH KUMAR YADAV, S/O LT. JOYGOBIND YADAV, R/O
KHALIHAMARI, DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

JYOTY NARAIN SHARMA and ORS
SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PWD DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI

2:K C HAZARIKA
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD ROADS
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI

3:RAJ KAMAL DUTTA
ADDL. CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD ROADS
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI

4:KAMLESWAR DEKA
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD DIBRUGARH ROADS DIVISION
DIBRUGARH

5:SRI AJIT KAKOTI
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PWD DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

ASSAM.

6:SHRI DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD
ROADS CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

7:SHRI SANJIV SHYAM
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781003

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.A CHETIA, MD.ASLAM,MR.D SENAPATI,MR.G N SAHEWALLA,MRS.S S BAWARI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. T C CHUTIA (R6), SC, PWD,MR D NATH,MR D K ROY (R6),MS. N DAS (R6),MS. I KAKATI (R6)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : --29.05.2026

Heard Mr. H.K. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. D. Nath, learned Standing Counsel, PWD.

Mr. Nath has placed a Letter no. 395132 dated 25.05.2026 of the Chief Engineer, PWD [Roads], Assam whereby a Demand Proposal for release of fund in connection with the present contempt petition, arising out of W.P.[C.] no. 1651/2011, for an amount of Rs. 26.33654 Lakhs has been submitted to the Public Works Department [Roads] [Budget Branch].

Taking notice of the direction made in the Order dated 30.08.2012 passed in W.P.[C.] no. 1651/2011, Mr. Nath is to obtain further instruction as regards sanction of the Demand

Proposal on the next date of listing.

List the case on 20.07.2026.

The copy of the Letter no. 395132 dated 25.05.2026 and the documents enclosed thereto, which are placed by Mr. Nath, are to be kept with the case record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant